## THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 4 of 1987

I ASSENT,

President

An Act to amend certain Written Laws

[.....

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Written Laws (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 1987.
- 2. The Written Laws specified in the first and second columns of the Schedule to this Act are hereby amended each in the manner specified opposite to it in the third column of that schedule.

## **SCHEDULE**

FIRST COLUMN SECOND COLUMN THIRD COLUMN Section 2 of the Ordinance is amended in the provise by-Cultivation of Noxious Plants (Prohibition) (i) deleting the word "two" and substituting for it the words
— "ten"; Cap. 134 Ordinance (ii) deleting the words "twelve months" and substituting for it the words "ten years". Act, 1973 No. 21 National Examination Council of The Act is amended-Tanzania Act, 1973 (i) by deleting the word "secretary" wherever it occurs and substituting for it in each case the words — "Executive Secretary"; A JAMENT (ii) in section 2, in the definition of the word "Minister" by deleting the word "National"; (iii) in paragraph (b) of subsection (4) of section 5 by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting for it the following paragraph "(b) examinations conducted by any University established in Tanzania or the grant of degrees, diplomas, certificates and other awards of such University"; (iv) by adding immediately after section 22 the following new "Representatives of 22A Each Regional Education officer in mainland Tanzania and Council the Director for Secon-dary and Technical Edu-cation in the Revolutionary Government of Zanzibar shall be rep-TANZANIA resentatives of the Council."; LA

The Institute of Education Act, 1975

No. 4

## SCHEDULE-(contd.)

- (v) in clause 1 of the Schedule-
- (a) in subclause (a) by adding after the word "President" the following words:— "from amongst the vice chancellors of Universities established in Tanzania:";
- (b) in paragraph (ii) of subclause (f), by deleting the word "Chairman" and substituting for it the word: "Minister";
- (c) in paragraph (ii) of subclause (g), by deleting the word "Chairman" and substituting for it the word—"Minister";
  - (v) by deleting clause 2 of the Schedule and substituting for it the following clause:—

Tenure of Office

"2—Every member of the Council shall hold office for a period of four years and shall be eligible for re-appointment."

and shall be eligible for re-appointment."

The long title of the Act which is the name of the Institute is amended—

- (i) (a) by deleting the long title and substituting the following:

  "an Act to establish the Institute of Curriculum Development".
  - (b) by deleting the short title and substituting the following:

"short title and commencement

- (i) This Act may be cited as the Institute of curriculum Development Act, 1975 and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notice in the Gazette appoint;"
- (ii) in section 2 by deleting the definition "Institute" and Substituting for it the following definition "Institute" means the Institute of curriculum Development established under section 3:
- (iii) in section 3 by deleting subsection (i) and substituting for it the following:

Acts 1975 No. 13

## SCHEDULE-contd.

"Establishment of Insti-

- 3. (1) There is hereby established an institute to be known as the Institute of Curriculum Development;"
- (iv) in section 5 by deleting subsection (1) and substituting for it the following:

"Council

- 5.—(1) There shall be a Council of the Institute of Curriculum Development;"
- (v) in the schedule in clause 2 by deleting subclause (b) and substitute for it the following:
- 2 (b) not more than ten and not less than seven members who shall be appointed by the Minister;"(vi) in the schedule by deleting clause 4 and substituting for it "Compostion
  - the following:
- "Tenure office
- of 4. Every member of the Council shall continue to held office for a period of four years and shall be eligible for re-appointment;
  - (vii) in the schedule in clause 10 by deleting subclause (1) and substituting the following:
- "Quorum
- 10. (1) At any meeting of the Council not less than one-half of the members for the time being in office shall constitute

Acts, 1982 No. 8

The Local Government (Urban Authorities) Act, 1982

The Act is amended in section 3 by deleting the definition of "proper officer" and substituting the following: "proper officer" in relation to all urban authorities means the Minister and in relation to an urban authority "assistant proper officer" means the Regional Commissioner;

Acts, 1982 No. 9

The Local Government Finances Act, 1982

Section 33 is amended in subsection (1) by—
(i) renumbering the subsection to read (1) (a);

(ii) adding a new paragraph—

"33—(1)(b) Every Regional Commissioner shall be the Assistant proper officer for an Urban Authority"

TANZAN LA

Passed in the National Assembly on the twenty-first day of January, 1987.

